
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 20 March 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), M Bashforth, Byrne, S Hussain, Islam, Kenyon 
and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_me
[...]
3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 24th November 2022, be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23   

The Committee scrutinised a report which presented a review of 
the Council performance for the second quarter of 2022/23 (July 
– September 2022). The Committee was invited to examine 
areas of under-performance and where appropriate recommend 
appropriate remedial action. The Committee was also asked to 
note areas of good performance. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Performance Report (CPR) monitored 
the delivery of business plan actions, risks and measures 
against the current Corporate Priorities. The CPR provided a 
breakdown by each corporate priority area and included further 
details on any exceptions. The Council continued to monitor and 
to plan for, the impact of both internal influences (such as Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

staffing capacity due to Covid-19 related absences) and external 
factors (such as increased demand due to increased costs of 
living) on all its services.   
 
During the study period, the report revealed that 95% of actions 
were on track, or had been, successfully completed and 5% 
were behind schedule. 72% (that was 104 actions out of a 
reported 145) of reported risks were deemed to be either ‘low’ or 
‘very low’. 69% (that was 35 out of 51 reported actions) of 
targeted measures were on course to achieve their end of year 
target. 92% (that was 47 out of 51 actions) of targeted measures 
were on track to achieve their end of year target. These figures 
were as expected for the first quarter of a ‘reporting year’. 
 
The report highlighted 13 measures that were not on target to be 
completed within the specified timescales. Of these 13 
[...]


meeting of the Committee regarding the number of new 

affordable homes that have been completed in the Borough 

of Oldham, further to actions M408a (C), M409a (C) and 

M410a (C), detailed in the Council Performance Report. 

5. The Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a 

report to a future meeting of the Committee detailing 

employee related issues including any underlying reasons for 

the relatively high number of staff resignations and turnover. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided Members with an update on the Council’s 
2022/23 forecast revenue budget position, detailed at Annex 1 
to the report and the financial position of the capital programme 
as at 30th September 2022 (Quarter 2 – July – September), Page 3



 

together with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27, as outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
  
The current forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was a 
projected deficit variance of £4.452m, which allowed for 
approved and pending transfers to and from reserves. An 
operational deficit of £6.172m, was reduced by £1.720m with the 
anticipated effect of management actions and strengthened 
restrictions in relation to expenditure and recruitment. 
 
The Council’s reported financial position included additional 
costs and pressures that were identified by the Authority in this 
financial year as a direct result of the lasting impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. There were though two areas which 
continued to endure significant pressures attributed to the 
ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; Community Health 
and Adult Social Care was reporting an adverse variance of 
£7.028m and Children’s Social Care was recording an adverse 
variance of £3.961m. 
  
These pressures were being offset against a corporate provision 
of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding which had been set 
aside during the 2022/23 
[...]
ofile relates to census data that is being released in three stages over 

2022/23 – more information can be found on the website.  

2.3  Workforce profile - the infographic on page 25 of Appendix A gives a snapshot of 

our workforce.  We have seen a marked decrease in the average number of days lost to 

sickness, which is a positive trend.  Staff turnover remains on an upward trajectory. 

It is important that we relate this to our performance management to ensure we have the 

capacity to provide the services our residents need both now and in the future. 

  

Page 9

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200146/strategies_plans_and_policies/2888/corporate_plan
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/201162/research_and_statistics/2876/census_2021


 

  4 

3. Q3 CPR  

 
 

3.1 As the chart above (page 2 of Appendix A) illustrates, in this quarter: 

• 89% (164/184) of actions are on track or completed 

• 71% (103/145) of risks are low, very low or closed; less than 2% (2/145) are high 

• 77% (40/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  

• 77% (36/47) of measures with end of year targets are predicted to achieve them. 

• NOTE: 0 measures, 1 action & 2 risks are still awaiting an update by the 

service – this is an improvement on previous reports 

• These figures are as expected for the third quarter of the reporting year. 

 

 

4. Corporate priorities 

4.1 Each business plan measure is aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is 

designated as a service specific measure. 

The infographic on page 3 of Appendix A gives an overview of progress against each 

priority and shows we are on track in most areas.  The quality homes targets are on track 

to meet their end of year outputs. 

4.2. A summary of our business plan achievements against our corporate priorities in 

2022/23 will be provided with the Q4 report. 

 

 

5. Service profiles  

5.1 Pages 4 to 14 of Appendix A give an overview of progress against business plan 

measures within eac
[...]
l influences.  As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial 
position at Quarter 3, updated in some instances for more recent information, it can be 
regarded as a strong indication of the year end position. Every effort will be made to further 
reduce the forecast variance by the year end to mitigate any potential impact on the 
2023/24 budget, together with the projected budget gap for the following year. 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the financial position 
of the Council as presented in the attached report.  

 

Page 48



 

 

     Attachment 1        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 31 
December 2022 (Quarter 3) together with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 
2027/28, as outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The forecast outturn position for 2022/23 is a projected deficit variance of £1.280m after 
allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves. An operational deficit of 
£2.055m reduces by £0.775m with the anticipated effect of management actions and 
strengthened restrictions in relation to expenditure and recruitment. Whilst improving, it is 
recognised that this remains a challenging position and every effort will be made to further 
reduce the overall variance before the year end. 
 
The position includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a result of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
There are currently two areas which continue to experience significant pressures attributed 
to the on-going impact of the pandemic; Community Health and Adult Social Care is 
reporting an adverse variance of £5.717m and Children’s Social Care is recording £3.555m. 
These pressures are being offset against a corporate provision of £12.000m COVID-19 
Legacy funding which was set aside during the 2022/23 budget setting process specifically 
to mitigate the on-going costs of the pandemic. The residual balance of £2.728m is being 
used to reduce the operational pressure. This will be monitored for the remainder of the 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2022/23 
Quarter 3 – December 2022 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
20 March 2023 

Page 49



 

  2 

financial year with action taken to address variances and take mitigating action as detailed 
in the report.  
 
An update on the major issues driving the projections is detailed within Annex 1, Section 2. 
 

 The forecast pressure of £1.280m at Quarter 3 is a £0.953m decrease to the adverse 
position of £2.233m reported at month 8 and forecasts the impact of, as previously reported, 
the management actions that have been strengthened across all service areas to review 
and challenge planned expenditure, control recruitment and to maximise income.  
 
Information on the Quarter 3 position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report.  
 
Against a generally improving position, the DSG is forecasting an unchanged in-year surplus 
of £3.287m, which reverses the deficit brought forward leaving a forecast year-end surplus 
of £0.514m. Action will continue to be taken with the aim of mitigating cost pressures and 
delivering and maintaining a surplus position. To assist, Oldham has been invited by the 
Government to take part in the Delivering Better Value in SEND (Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities) Programme which will provide dedicated support for the SEND Review 
reforms to 55 Local Authorities with historical DSG deficit issues with the aim of putting the 
DSG of participating Authorities on a more financially sustainable footing.  Working with 
partners, detailed work has now commenced on compiling the grant application for 
submission in late June/ early July. 
 
There are currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA.   
 
The Collection Fund is forecasting an in-year surplus of £0.060m which in turn contributes 
to an estimated surplus of £4.179m being carried forward into 2023/24. The Collection Fund 
has been particularly volatile largely as a result of COVID-19.  Whilst currently in surplus, 
the position will continue to be closely monitored throughout the year as any surplus or deficit 
at the end of the financial year will have a direct budgetary impact in future financial years. 
 
Capital Position 
 

The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2022/23 to 2027/28 for 
approved schemes. The most recent estimated revised capital programme budget for 
2022/23 is £50.361m, a net decrease of £49.887m from the original budget of £100.248m.  
The most recently recorded expenditure level was £44.073m (87.51% of the forecast 
outturn). 
 
It is likely that the forecast position will continue to change as the year draws to a close with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet considers the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2022/23 at Quarter 3 being a £1.280m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
2. Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account and 

Collection Fund 
3. Revised capital programme for 2022/23 and the forecast for the financial years to 

2027/28 as at Quarter 3. 

Page 50



 

  3 

Cabinet                      20 March 2023 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 3 – December 2022 
 
1 Background  
 
1.
[...]
ve Summary 
 
Financial position 
The current financial position of Children’s Social Care is a forecast pressure of £13,171k after the 
planned use of £851k of reserves. The variance comprises a pressure in relation to COVID 
expenditure of £3,555k and a business as usual overspend of £9,615. 
 
Getting to Good (GtG) programme update 
The GtG programme continues to drive improvements in compliance performance in Children’s 
Social Care. The programme has expanded its focus to include specific actions and support to 
drive improvements in the quality of social work and early help practice.   
 
Children’s Transformation Programme (CTP) update 
A relaunched CTP, supported by the recent £14.7m investment into Children’s Social Care by the 
council, targets transformational change in six strategic areas. The programme has made quick 
progress and has direct oversight from the Chief Executive’s Strategy Group. 
 
Children’s Social Care demand  
The service continues to experience significant sustained volumes and complexity of demand 
demonstrating the impact of contextual factors facing families in Oldham. Service leaders have 
responded by recruiting additional capacity across the workforce in order to reduce caseloads to 
be able to provide timely and sufficiently intensive support and intervention work with children, 
young people and families.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and 
progress to date. 

Report to PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Children’s Services - update on Financial Performance and Getting to 
Good Programme  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Eddie Moores, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People  
 
Officer Contact:  Julie Daniels, Acting Director of Children’s Social Care 
 
Report Authors: Andy Cooper, Senior Finance Manager / Sheila Garara, 
Children’s Services Integration and Improvement Manager 

 
23 March 2023 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

 
[...]
laborate where possible.  

 

The publication of a booklet focusing on cultural and religious sensitivities in school settings 

was a practical way to utilise the knowledge and understanding of SACRE members, to 

inform classroom teachers, as well as our senior leaders.  

 

In addition to our focus on staff, we are seeking to develop leadership skills and growth 

within our SACRE members by encouraging them to participate in national training and 

attending local events. I am particularly grateful for our close working relationship with 

Oldham Inter Faith Forum and GM Inter Faith Network in enhancing these opportunities. 

Although we have a fair spread of faith representation at meetings, we look to increase this 

and also to develop a succession plan for building members skills and confidence to take on 

the roles of sub group chairs/convenors and ultimately as the next Oldham SACRE chair.  

 

Huge thanks to everyone who has played a part in #TeamOldhamSACRE  

 

The Rev Canon Jean Hurlston 

Chair of Oldham SACRE 2021 - 22  

 

Page 117



4 
 

 

Overview  

 

This annual report is prepared by Oldham SACRE. SACRE as a body is required to advise the 

Local Authority on matters relating to Religious Education and Collective Worship. This 

report provides a picture of the support given for Religious Education and Collective 

Worship during 2021-22. The report is a public document which is also sent to the National 

Association of SACREs (NASACRE) and the Department for Education.  

 

For further information on the report or on RE and Collective Worship, contact Alastair Ross 

at alastair@penninelearning.com. The clerk to SACRE is Shajia Begum 

shajia.begum@oldham.gov.uk.  

 

Dates and content of meetings 

 

There were three meetings of Oldham SACRE during the year 2021-22, all held virtually via 

Teams. Meetings are open to the public and minutes are also available on-line. These 

meetings were held on 25th November 2021, 23rd March 2
[...]
rtnership have a clear understanding of threshold and quality 
of intervention. Partnership commitment to this offer is key and remains under review given 
the continued high proportion of contacts (over 60%) that lead to information, advice, and 
guidance each month. This continues to be a re-occurring theme and wider discussions 
continue to take place with key partner agency leads to ensure they are committed to 
providing children, young people, and families with the earliest possible early help. This will 
be supported by the implementation of a new model of practice within the multi-agency 
safeguarding hub. 
 

3.3 A new model of practice is about to be launched in the multi-agency safeguarding hub.  
The council have commissioned Professor David Thorpe to support a relational model of 
practice, encouraging partners to contact the hub by telephone, and not email.  This will 
provide greater opportunities to discuss a professional’s concern for a child and/or family to 
encourage a conversation about who is best placed to provide support and intervention.  
The model has been implemented across other Northwest Authorities and is reported to 
have reduced demand through to Children Services by up to 30%.  We are hopeful that by 
implementing this approach, this will reduce unnecessary statutory intervention for those 
families who often go on to receive no further action following assessment.   
 

3.4 The recruitment and retention of suitably skilled and experienced social workers continues 
to be a significant challenge. We are working hard to strengthen our recruitment and 
retention offer to encourage experienced frontline workers to join Oldham. Working closely 
with our colleagues in communications, we have recently launched a recruitment 
campaign. It is a national issue that Local Authorities are facing challenges in permanent 
recruitment and are therefore over relying on agency staff. The Northwest Local Authorities 
are currently paying significantl

Minutes of the meeting


 

=PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23/03/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Byrne, Islam and Kenyon 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager 
 Julie Daniels Director of Childrens Services 
 Jonathan Downs Strategy, Partnerships and Policy 
 Matt Bulmer Assistant Director, Childrens 

Services Integration 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
 Anne Ryans Directorof Finance 
 Tony Shepherd 

 
Jake Womack 
Alistair Ross 
 

Assistant Director Education and 
Early Years 
Sacre Consultatnt, Penine Learning 
Sacre Consultant, Penine Learning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Bashforth, Hussain, Rea and Shuttleworth. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Byrne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 – 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education as she had 
been appointed as the Council’s representative on the Board. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 December 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 
THREE 2022/23  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report which presented a review of 
the Council performance for the third quarter of 2022/23 9 (April 
2022 to March 2023). The Committee was invited to examine 
areas on under performance and where appropriate recommend 
remedial action. The Committee was asked to note areas of 
good performance. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Performance report (CPR) monitored 
the delivery of business plan actions, risks and measures 
against Corporate Priorities. The CPR provided a breakdown by 
each corporate priority area and included further details on any 



 

exceptions. The Council continued to monitor and to plan for, 
the impact of both internal influences (e.g staff capacity) and 
external factors including increased demand due to cost of 
living, reduction in resources, changes in legislation and policies 
on all its services 
 
The Committee was informed of the following regarding actions 
during the third quarter: 
 
Members were informed that  
 
12 actions were certain to achieve target  
24 actions were likely to achieve 
11 were unlikely to achieve 
27 no prediction 
 
• 89% (164/184) of actions are on track or completed 
• 71% (103/145) of risks are low, very low or closed; less than 
2% (2/145) are high 
• 77% (40/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  
• 77% (36/47) of measures with end of year targets are 
predicted to achieve them. 
• These figures are as expected for the third quarter of the 
reporting year 
 
Members were informed that each business plan measure is 
aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is designated as 
a service specific measure. 
 
The infographic on Page 3 of Appendix A (attached to the 
report) gives an overview of progress against each priority and 
shows the Council is on track in most areas. 
 
A summary of the Council’s business plan achievements against 
corporate priorities in 2022/23 will be provided with the Q4 
report. 
 
Pages 4-14 of Appendix A give an overview of progress against 
business plan measures within each service area and shows 
green areas – Actions and Risks on track, and red areas where 
risks are raised. 
 
It was emphasized to Members that the Council is still operating 
in the context of the cost of living crisis and the impact of Covid 
cannot be underestimated. 
 
A Member referred to Performance measure M498 (C) which 
indicated 100 per cent compliance and it is evident that some 
street lights in the Borough are unlit.   
 
Members were informed that a formal response would be sought 
and reported back to this Committee regarding the street lighting 
EON contract.  
 
A Member drew attention to M333a (C) - Percentage of Council 
Spend in Oldham where there was no description of any Action.  



 

 
Members were informed that a formal response on the action 
being taken would be reported to the next meeting on this 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. the Committee notes the progress in implementing current 
business 
    plans; 
 
2. the Committee notes the comments on progress, in particular 
the narrative 
    that relates to any red measures; 
 
3.  the Committee notes the interconnection of the actions with 
ongoing  
     activities in other portfolio areas and key projects such as 
Cost of Living 
     Response and Don’t Trash Oldham. 
 
4.  Celebrates the areas of good or improving performance. 
 
5.  reports on the performance response relating to the Street 
lighting contract with EON and, where there was no description 
of any Action Percentage of Council Spend in Oldham be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee.   
 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 QUARTER 3  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Committee with an update on the Council’s 
2022/23 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 of the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
31 December 2022 (Quarter 3) together with the revised capital 
programme 2022/23 to 2027/28, as outlined in section two of the 
report at Annex 2 of the report. The report was presented to and 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 20 March 2023. 
 
Revenue Position 
The forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was a projected deficit 
variance of £1.280m after allowing for approved and pending 
transfers to and from reserves. An operational deficit of £2.055m 
reduced by £0.775m with the anticipated effect of management 
actions and strengthened restrictions in relation to expenditure 
and recruitment. Whilst improving, it was recognised that this 
remained a challenging position and every effort would be made 
to further reduce the overall variance before the year end. 
 
The position included additional costs and pressures that had 
been identified by the Authority in this financial year because of 
the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. There were 
currently two areas which continued to experience significant 
pressures attributed to the on-going impact of the pandemic; 
Community Health and Adult Social Care was reporting an 



 

adverse variance of £5.717m and Children’s Social Care was 
recording £3.555m. These pressures were being offset against a 
corporate provision of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding 
which was set aside during the 2022/23 budget setting process 
specifically to mitigate the on-going costs of the pandemic. The 
residual balance of £2.728m was being used to reduce the 
operational pressure. This would be monitored for the remainder 
of the financial year with action taken to address variances and 
take mitigating action as detailed in the report. 
 
An update on the major issues driving the projections was 
detailed within Annex 1 of the report. 
 
The forecast pressure of £1.280m at Quarter 3 was a £0.953m 
decrease to the adverse position of £2.233m reported at month 
8 and forecasted the impact of, as previously reported, the 
management actions that had been strengthened across all 
service areas to review and challenge planned expenditure, 
control recruitment and to maximise income. 
Information on the Quarter 3 position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the report. 
 
Against a generally improving position, the DSG was forecasting 
an unchanged in-year surplus of £3.287m, which reverses the 
deficit brought forward leaving a forecast year-end surplus of 
£0.514m. Action would continue to be taken with the aim of 
mitigating cost pressures and delivering and maintaining a 
surplus position. To assist, Oldham had been invited by the 
Government to take part in the Delivering Better Value in SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) Programme which 
would provide dedicated support for the SEND Review reforms 
to 55 Local Authorities with historical DSG deficit issues with the 
aim of putting the DSG of participating Authorities on a more 
financially sustainable footing. Working with partners, detailed 
work had commenced on compiling the grant application for 
submission in late June/ early July. 
 
There were currently no significant issues of concern in relation 
to the HRA. 
 
The Collection Fund was forecasting an in-year surplus of 
£0.060m which in turn contributed to an estimated surplus of 
£4.179m being carried forward into 2023/24. The Collection 
Fund had been particularly volatile largely because of COVID-
19. Whilst currently in surplus, the position would continue to be 
closely monitored as any surplus or deficit at the end of the 
financial year would have a direct budgetary impact in future 
financial years. 
 
Capital Position 
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2022/23 to 2027/28 for approved schemes. The most recent 
estimated revised capital programme budget for 2022/23 was 
£50.361m, a net decrease of £49.887m from the original budget 



 

of £100.248m. The most recently recorded expenditure level 
was £44.073m (87.51% of the forecast outturn). 
It was likely that the forecast position would continue to change 
as the year draws to a close with additional re-profiling into 
future years. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee notes the financial position of the Council as 
presented in the report. 
 

8   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND 
FINANCE UPDATE MARCH 2023  

 

The Committee received an update to a previous report to the 
committee on 10 February 2022 titled ‘Children’s Services - 
update on Financial Performance and Improvement Plan’ on 
progress in relation to Children’s Social Care improvement plans 
and financial performance. 
 
The current financial position of Children’s Social Care is a 
forecast pressure of £13,171k after the planned use of £851k of 
reserves. The variance comprises a pressure in relation to 
COVID expenditure of £3,555k and a business as usual 
overspend of £9,616. 
 
The Getting to Good programme continues to drive 
improvements in compliance performance in Children’s Social 
Care. The programme has expanded its focus to include specific 
actions and support to drive improvements in the quality of 
social work and early help practice.   
 
A relaunched Children’s Transformation Programme, supported 
by the recent £14.7m investment , targets transformational 
change in six strategic areas. The programme has made quick 
progress and has direct oversight from the Chief Executive’s 
Strategy Group. 
 
The Children’s Social Care service continues to experience 
significant sustained volumes and complexity of demand 
demonstrating the impact of contextual factors facing families in 
Oldham. Service leaders have responded by recruiting 
additional capacity across the workforce in order to reduce 
caseloads to be able to provide timely and sufficiently intensive 
support and intervention work with children, young people and 
families.  
 
Regarding the recruitment of Social Workers, Members were informed 
that the Council is experiencing challenging times with this issue. Staff 
being recruited at a junior level, being trained and the service is then 
losing those people to Agencies. The Council is having to employ 
Agency staff at an additional cost as a consequence. The Council is 
then addressing staff retention and has put in place a package which 
provides competitive rates of pay and conditions whereby caseloads 
are not excessive together with positive support from management.  
 
Resolved: That the Committee notes the report and progress to date. 
 



 

 
 
 

 

9   STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022  

 

This annual report is prepared by Oldham SACRE. SACRE as a body 
is required to advise the Local Authority on matters relating to 
Religious Education and Collective Worship. The report provides a 
picture of the support given for Religious Education and Collective 
Worship during 2021-22. The report is a public document which is also 
sent to the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) and the 
Department for Education. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

10   REPEAT REFERRALS IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE   

The Committee scrutised a report which gave an update to a 
previous report to the committee on 10the February 22 titled 
‘Children’s Social Care re-referrals’ on the repeat referral 
performance, key challenges impacting on the performance 
indicator and the service response for improvement.  
 
This report considers the current challenges across the 
Children’s Social Work Service, focusing in particular on the 
 variable trajectory of repeat referrals within the last six months. 
A re-referral relates to a family who has received two or more 
referrals through to Children’s Social Care services within a 
twelve-month period. 
 
Members were informed that since April 2022 re-referrals has 
Shown a consistent upward trajectory throughout 2022. 
  
A new model of practice was launched recently in the multi-
agency safeguarding hub. The council have commissioned 
Professor David Thorpe to support a relational model of 
practice, encouraging partners to contact the hub 
by telephone, and not email.  This will provide greater 
opportunities to discuss a professional’s concern for a child 
and/or family to encourage a conversation about who is best 
placed to provide support and intervention. The model has been 
implemented across other Northwest Authorities and is reported 
to have reduced demand through to Children Services by up to 
30%. We are hopeful that by implementing this approach, this 
will reduce unnecessary statutory intervention for those families 
who often go on to receive no further action following 
assessment.   
 
Even today there is a positive feedback. 
 
Members suggested that update reports be submitted to future 
meetings of this Committee showing the impact of the new 
model. 



 

 
Resolved: That 
 
1. the Committee notes the report and progress to date; and 
 
2. update reports be submitted to future meetings of this 
Committee setting out the impact the new model has made on 
referrals. 
 

11   PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report detailing the Committee’s 
Work Programme for 202/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 


